CITY OF GARY NOTICE OF SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT 2018 AND 2019 ANNUAL ACTION PLANS

The City of Gary Department of Community Investment, Community Development Division, would like to amend and make public the following changes to its Consolidated Annual Action Plans for Program Years 2018 and 2019.

2018 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$35,104 for the Emergency Repair Program will be decreased by \$13,804 to \$0 and the \$13,804 will be reallocated to the new Fire Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$140,000 for the Housing Repair Program will be decreased by \$1,725 to \$138,275 and the \$1,725 will be reallocated to the new Fire Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$300,000 for the Fire Station #5 Construction Activity will be decreased by \$3,467 to \$296,533 and the \$3,467 will be reallocated to the new Fire Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$377,345 for the Demolition Program will be decreased by \$36,600 to \$340,745 and the \$36,600 will be reallocated to the new Fire Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$27,840 for the Gary Health Department Lead Poisoning Project will be decreased by \$13,980 to \$13,860 and the \$13,980 will be reallocated in the following manner:
 - o Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$200,000 for the Senior Repair Program will be increased by \$11,058.03 to \$211,058.03;
 - Funds in the amount of \$2,921.97 will be reallocated to the new Fire Equipment Project.
- A new 2018 CDBG project will be added as follows:

Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment - \$58,517.97

CDBG funds will be used for the purchase of turn-out gear which is personal protective equipment (PPE) used by the firefighters. Turnout gear is the outer layer of uniforms firefighters wear in a fire emergency. This activity will benefit the entire City of Gary.

- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$61,722 for the Section 108 Loan Interest will be decreased by \$0.49 to \$61,721.51;
- Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$35,000 for the Continuum of Care of NWI will be decreased by \$0.04 to \$34,999.96.

• Budgeted 2018 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$211,058.03 for the Senior Repair Program will be increased by \$0.53 to \$211,058.56;

2019 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

- Budgeted 2019 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$95,104 for the Emergency Repair Program will be decreased by \$70,799.26 to \$6,472.24 and the \$70,799.26 will be reallocated to the new Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2019 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$148,242.77 for the Housing Repair Program will be decreased by \$148,242.77 to \$0 and the \$148,242.77 will be reallocated to the new Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2019 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$15,000 for the HOME TBRA Housing Services Program will be decreased by \$15,000 to \$0 and the \$15,000 will be reallocated to the new Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment Project;
- Budgeted 2019 Program Year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$10,000 for the Temporary Property Management Program will be decreased by \$10,000 to \$0 and the \$10,000 will be reallocated to the new Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment Project;
- A new 2019 CDBG project will be added as follows:

Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment - \$244,042.03

CDBG funds will be used for the purchase of turn-out gear which is personal protective equipment (PPE) used by the firefighters. Turnout gear is the outer layer of uniforms firefighters wear in a fire emergency. This activity will benefit the entire City of Gary.

The changes are consistent with the Citizen Participation Plan for the City of Gary, Department of Community Investment, Community Development Division. The changes are considered substantial changes according to the criteria of the Plan. The amendment is consistent with Title 24, Department of Housing and Urban Development Regulations Part 91, Subpart F, Section 91.505 and Subpart B, Section 91.105. The amendment is available for public review and comment for 30 days on the Community Development Division's website at https://gary.gov/community-development/consolidated-plansannual-action-planscapers/ under 2019 Annual Action Plan, Fire Emergency Rescue Equipment Amendment or City of Gary Public Notices https://gary.gov/public-notices/. Written comments and/or suggestions regarding the amendment can be emailed to eaponte@gary.gov For additional information please call 219-881-5075.